
     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 
 

MEETING DATE: March 12, 2019 

 

TO: Board of Supervisors 

 

FROM: Phebe Bell 
 

SUBJECT: Resolution approving execution of Amendment #2 to the renewal contract with Community 

Recovery Resources (CoRR) to provide Perinatal and Non-Perinatal Outpatient Drug Free Treatment 

(ODF) and Intensive Outpatient Treatment (IOT) Services for substance using pregnant and/or parenting 

women, men and adolescents; Comprehensive Residential Treatment Program Services for the recovery of 

alcohol/drug dependency; and Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Services, to residents of Nevada 

County, to incorporate grant funding received from Community Based Transitional Housing (CBTH) in the 

amount of $186,556, thereby amending in the maximum price to $1,930,118 (an increase of $186,556) for 

fiscal year 2018/19, and amending and replacing Exhibits “A” and “B” to reflect the additional services 

and increase in the maximum contract price. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution. 

 

FUNDING: Contract services are supported by: Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) 

for the Rural Health Opportunity Program (RHOP); State Department of Finance Community Based 

Transitional Housing (CBTH) Grant funds; Federal SAPT (Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment) 

Block Grant funds; 2011 Realignment; Court generated Statham funds; Drug Medi-Cal Federal 

reimbursement; Supportive and Therapeutic Options Program (STOP) funds and funds made available 

from the Probation Department.  The amendment is within the department’s FY 18/19 budget, there are no 

County general fund dollars required in the contract.  

 

BACKGROUND: On August 14, 2018, pursuant to Resolution No. 18-398, the Board approved the 

renewal contract between the County and Community Recovery Resources for the provision of Perinatal 

and Non-Perinatal drug treatment Services within the modalities of Outpatient Drug Free (ODF) Treatment 

and Intensive Outpatient (IOT) Treatment, Residential Treatment, Residential Crisis, Transitional and 

Withdrawal Management Programs, Prevention and Outpatient Treatment Programs, and Ancillary 

Services.  

 

This contract was subsequently amended per Amendment #1 on November 13, 2018, which incorporated 

additional funding in the amount of $61,350.74, received from a Community Based Transitional Housing 

NEVADA COUNTY 

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 
AGENCY 

 

Health & Human Services 

Agency Director 

Michael Heggarty, MFT 

 

Behavioral Health Director: 

Phebe Bell, MSW 

 

Behavioral Health Medical Director: 

Aubrey Eubanks, M.D. 

 

Aubrey Eubanks, M.D. 

 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

(Mental Health, Drug and Alcohol Program) 

500 CROWN POINT CIRCLE, STE. 120 GRASS VALLEY CALIFORNIA   95945  TELEPHONE (530) 265-1437 

          FAX       (530) 271-0257 
10075 LEVON AVE., STE 204   TRUCKEE,  CALIFORNIA   96161  TELEPHONE (530) 582-7803 

          FAX       (530) 582-7729 



(CBTH) grant through the State Department of Finance.  The additional funding allowed for expanded 

services through this contract, including the ability to admit eligible individuals to the Lovett Recovery 

Center at Bost House on weekends, vehicle purchase, and safety enhancements on site.   

 

This Amendment #2 incorporates additional funding received from the Health Resources and Services 

Administration (HRSA) for the Rural Health Opportunity Program in the amount of $186,556. The 

additional funding will allow for expanded services, including intensive case management services to the 

identified target population including navigation, linkage to needed community services, transitional 

housing, and post treatment follow-up, as reflected in the amended Exhibit “A” Schedule of Services.  

 

 

Item Initiated and Approved by: Phebe Bell, Director of Behavioral Health 


